
 
 

 

 

10 June 2020 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Development Application: 40 Princess Avenue, Rosebery - D/2019/996 

4.   Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9310 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 20 May 2020 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Development Application: 40 Princess Avenue, Rosebery - D/2019/996 

File No.: D/2019/996 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 6 September 2019. Amended plans and additional 
information submitted 9 April 2020. 

Applicant/Architect: Bureau SRH Architecture 

Owner: Mr N Dolan and Ms J Murphy 

Cost of Works: $76,000 

Zoning: R1 General Residential - secondary dwellings are 
permitted with consent in the zone. 

Proposal Summary: The subject application seeks consent for partial demolition 
of existing fences and landscape structures and 
construction of a laneway building. This will comprise a 
garage at ground level, with vehicle access from Salisbury 
Lane, a secondary dwelling contained within the attic 
space above and associated landscaping of the rear yard. 

The site is located within the Green Square Urban 
Renewal Area as designated under the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 (the LEP). The proponent seeks 
to utilise additional community infrastructure floor space 
under clause 6.14 of the LEP. The base FSR for the site is 
1:1 with additional community infrastructure floor space of 
up to 0.25:1. Considering all the relevant floor space 
provisions contained in the LEP the maximum FSR for the 
site is 1.25:1.  The proposal includes a maximum FSR of 
1.13:1. 

Consequently, the owner of the site has made a formal 
offer to enter into a voluntary planning agreement (VPA) 
with Council for a monetary contribution of $8,018 towards 
infrastructure provision in Green Square. 

Subject to the execution and registration of the VPA on the 
title of the land, the proposed development is eligible for 
additional community infrastructure floor space under 
clause 6.14 of the LEP. 

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

The proposed laneway building is a single storey with an 
attic, to a maximum height of 5.2m. This complies with the 
LEP height control of 9m and the DCP height control of 
5.4m for laneway dwellings set out under provision 4.1.6 of 
the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (the DCP). 
The intent of the DCP is that rear lane buildings appear as 
a single storey by incorporating a dwelling as an attic level. 

Several iterations of amendments have been submitted 
over the course of the assessment period. These 
amendments have been to change the form of the building 
from a two-storey, to a one-storey building and to 
incorporate a public benefit offer to be eligible for 
additional community infrastructure floor space pursuant to 
clause 6.14 of the LEP. 

The amended scheme complies with all the relevant 
planning controls. It provides an appropriate form that 
responds to its context, including the new secondary / 
laneway dwellings, approved by the Local Planning Panel 
on the neighbouring site to the north at 38 Princess 
Avenue Rosebery, under application D/2019/1168. It has 
no unacceptable adverse amenity impacts and exhibits 
design excellence. 

The subject application was notified for a period of 14 days 
between 30 September and 15 October 2019. As a result 
of this notification one submission in support of the 
proposal was received. 

The draft VPA has commenced its public exhibition period, 
which is for a duration of 28 days, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 

As the application is subject to an associated VPA, it is to 
be determined by the Local Planning Panel. 

It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) to determine the application, 
following the conclusion of the public exhibition of the VPA 
and considering any public submissions received in 
response. Consideration should be given to granting 
deferred commencement development consent subject to 
the recommended conditions requiring the VPA to be 
executed prior to the consent becoming operative. 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Summary Recommendation: Authority be granted to the CEO to determine the 
application following the conclusion of the public exhibition 
of the VPA and considering any public submissions 
received in response. 

Development Controls: (i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building 
Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

(ii) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

(iii) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Draft Voluntary Planning Agreement 

 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to determine Development 
Application No. D/2019/996, following the conclusion of the public exhibition of the 
draft Voluntary Planning Agreement and considering any public submissions received 
in response; 

(B) if the Chief Executive Officer determines to approve the application, pursuant to 
Section 4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, a deferred 
commencement consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2019/996 
subject to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for deferred commencement approval for the following 
reasons: 

(A) The proposed development is for a secondary dwelling which is permitted with consent 
in the R1 General Residential zone. 

(B) The proposed development complies with the 9m height of buildings control and the 
1.25:1 floor space ratio control pursuant to clauses 4.3, 4.4 and 6.14 of the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012. The proposed development complies with the 5.4m 
height and built form controls contained in provision 4.1.6 of the Sydney Development 
Control Plan 2012. 

(C) The proposed development complies with all the relevant planning controls. It provides 
an appropriate form that responds to its context. It has no unacceptable adverse 
amenity impacts and satisfies provisions pertaining to design excellence. 

  

4



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 26, Section 2 in DP 2269 and is commonly 
known as 40 Princess Avenue, Rosebery. 

2. The site is rectangular in shape and has an area of 146.3sqm. It has a primary street 
frontage 4.57m in length to Princess Avenue and a secondary frontage 4.57m in length 
to Salisbury Lane. It is located approximately 100m north of the intersection of 
Princess Avenue and Queen Street. A two-storey terrace house with an attic is 
contained within the site. 

3. Adjacent to the north at 38 Princess Avenue, is a two-storey residential dwelling 
house. On 18 March 2020 the Local Planning Panel granted deferred commencement 
consent to application D/2019/1168 for demolition of the existing two-storey residential 
dwelling and construction of two new two-storey dwellings including rear lane garages 
with attic studios above at 38 Princess Avenue. 

4. To the south and west are residential dwellings. On the opposite side of Salisbury 
Lane to the east is a residential development comprising fifty-one, three-storey town 
house dwellings at 50-86 Dunning Avenue, Rosebery. Many of these townhouses 
address Salisbury Lane. 

5. The site does not contain a heritage item, is not in the vicinity of a heritage item and is 
not located within a heritage conservation area. 

6. A site visit was carried out by staff on 13 November 2019. Photos of the site and 
surrounds are provided below. 

 

Figure 1: Aerial image of subject site and surrounding area. 

5



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

 

Figure 2: Site viewed from Princess Avenue. 

 

Figure 3: Existing roller door and gate to site's Salisbury Lane frontage. 

6



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

 

Figure 4: Salisbury Lane frontage of townhouse development at 50-86 Dunning Avenue. 

 

Figure 5: View t
[...]
he relevant report to the Local Planning Panel 
(LPP) are provided below. These plans illustrate the approved laneway development 
adjoining the subject site. 

 

Figure 8: Salisbury Lane elevation of garage/studio buildings approved at 38 Princess Avenue. 

9



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

 

Figure 9: Internal elevation of garage/studio buildings approved at 38 Princess Avenue. 

 

Figure 10: South elevation of garage/studio buildings approved at 38 Princess Avenue. 

 

Figure 11: Section of garage/studio buildings approved at 38 Princess Avenue. 

10



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

History of the subject application 

14. The subject application was lodged on 6 September 2019. 

15. As shown in the figures below, the original proposal was for a two-storey laneway 
building comprising a garage at ground level, with vehicle access from Salisbury Lane 
and a secondary dwelling at the first-floor level. 

16. The original proposal was not supported as it presented as a two storey building to the 
laneway. The original proposal was contrary to the design intent of the relevant DCP 
controls and departed from the character of the compliant laneway building design 
approved by the LPP on the adjoining site at 38 Princess Avenue under application 
D/2019/1168. 

17. The original proposal failed to comply with planning requirements in the following 
ways: 

(a) exceeded the 5.4m height control set out under provision 4.1.6 of the Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 (the DCP); 

(b) reduced the area of the rear courtyard to 14sqm and failed to provide the 
minimum 16sqm of private open space required under DCP provision 4.1.3.5; 

(c) did not include a public benefit offer to utilise additional community infrastructure 
floor space pursuant to clause 6.14 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 
2012 (the LEP); and 

(d) exceeded the 1:1 floor space ratio (FSR) control pursuant to LEP clause 4.4 and 
did not include a written request pursuant to LEP 
[...]
ded proposal - section (S01). 

15



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

 

Figure 21: Amended proposal - section (S02). 

 

Figure 22: Amended proposal - section (S03). 

 

Figure 22: Amended proposal - section (S04). 

16



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

 

Figure 23: Amended proposal - ground level plan. 

 

Figure 24: Amended proposal - attic level plan and which is like the attic level plan of the two new 
two-storey dwellings that were recently approved by the Local Planning Panel under application 
D/2019/1168 on the adjacent property at 38 Princess Avenue, Rosebery. 

Economic/Social/Environmental Impacts 

23. The application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, including consideration of the following matters: 

(a) Environmental Planning Instruments and DCPs. 

17



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

24. A BASIX Certificate has been submitted which lists measures to satisfy BASIX 
requirements that have been incorporated into the proposed design. A condition is 
recommended requiring the measures detailed in the BASIX certificate to be 
implemented at construction. 

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

25. The site is located within the R1 General Residential Zone. The proposed 
development includes a secondary-dwelling, which is permitted with consent in the 
zone. 

26. The relevant matters to be considered under Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 
(the LEP) for the proposed development are outlined below. 

Compliance Tables 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

4.3 Height of Buildings Yes A maximum height of 9m is permitted. 

A height of 5.2m is proposed. 

4.4 Floor Space Ratio 

6.14 Community Infrastructure 
Floor Space at Green Square 

Yes LEP clause 4.4 stipulates a base floor 
space ratio (FSR) of 1:1. 

LEP clause 6.14 provides an opportunity 
for a further 0.25:1 FSR where 
community infrastructure is provided. As 
part of the subject application, the owner 
has made a formal offer to enter into a 
Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA) 
with Council. This VPA is for a monetary 
contribution of $8,018 for community 
infrastructure provision in Green Square. 

Considering all the relevant FSR 
provisions contained in the LEP, the 
maximum permitted FSR for the 
development is 1.25:1 (182.88sqm 
GFA). 

A FSR of 1.13:1 (164.89sqm GFA) is 
proposed. 

5.4 Controls relating to 
miscellaneous permissible 
uses 

Yes The maximum permissible floor area for 
secondary dwelling uses is 60sqm. 

The proposed secondary dwelling has a 
floor area of 18.59sqm. 

 

18



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

5.10 Heritage conservation N/A The site does not contain a heritage item 
and is not in the vicinity of a heritage 
item and is not located within a heritage 
conservation area. 

The proposal has no adverse heritage 
impacts. 

6.21 Design excellence Yes The proposed development complies 
with all the relevant planning controls. It 
provides an appropriate form that 
responds to its context. It has no 
unacceptable adverse amenity impacts. 
It satisfies the requirements of this 
provision. 

Division 1 Car parking ancillary 
to other development 

Yes A maximum of 2 car parking spaces are 
permitted. 

The existing site contains a dual use 
rear courtyard / single car parking 
space. 

One (1) car parking space is proposed. 

7.13 Contribution for purpose 
of affordable housing 

Yes Pursuant to LEP clause 7.13(2) the 
proposal is identified as excluded 
development and is not subject to an 
affordable housing levy contribution in 
this instance. 

See discussion under the Financial 
Implications heading in this report. 

7.14 Acid Sulphate Soils Yes The site is identified as containing Class 
5 Acid Sulphate Soils and is 
approximately 500m from areas 
containing Class 3 Acid Sulphate Soils. 

The proposed dev
[...]
y infrastructure floor space 
under clause 6.14 of the LEP. 

70. Considering all the relevant floor space provisions contained within LEP clauses 4.4 
and 6.14, the maximum permitted floor space ratio for the site is 1.25:1. The proposed 
development has a FSR of 1.13:1 and complies with these FSR controls. 

71. The proposed laneway building is a single storey with an attic, to a maximum height of 
5.2m and which complies with the LEP height control of 9m and the DCP height 
control of 5.4m for laneway dwellings. 

72. The proposed development complies with all the relevant planning controls. It provides 
an appropriate form that responds to its context, including the new secondary / 
laneway dwellings, approved by the Local Planning Panel on the neighbouring site to 
the north at 38 Princess Avenue, Rosebery under application D/2019/1168. It has no 
unacceptable adverse amenity impacts and exhibits design excellence. 

73. It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to 
determine the application, following the conclusion of the public exhibition of the VPA 
and considering any public submissions received in response. Consideration should 
be given to granting deferred commencement development consent subject to the 
recommended conditions requiring the VPA to be executed prior to the consent 
becoming operative. 

GRAHAM JAHN, AM 

Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

Ben Chamie, Senior Planner 

36



Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent

37



 

 

PART A - DEFERRED COMMENCEMENT CONDITIONS 

SCHEDULE 1 

(A) The consent is not to operate until the following condition is satisfied: 

(1) VOLUNTARY PLANNING AGREEMENT 

(a) The Voluntary Planning Agreement between the COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF SYDNEY and NIALL GERALD DOLAN and JANE 
BERNADETTE MURPHY both of 40 Princess Avenue, Rosebery NSW 
2018 (the Developer) shall be executed and submitted to Council; and 

(b) The payment of the monetary contribution must be provided to Council 
in accordance with the Voluntary Planning Agreement. 

(B) Evidence that will sufficiently enable Council to be satisfied as to those matters 
identified in deferred commencement conditions, as indicated above, must be 
submitted to Council within 24 months of the date of determination of this deferred 
commencement consent, failing which this deferred development consent will lapse 
pursuant to section 4.53(6) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

(C) The consent will not operate until such time that the Council notifies the Applicant in 
writing that deferred commencement consent conditions, as indicated above, have 
been satisfied. 

(D) Upon Council giving written notification to the Applicant that the deferred 
commencement conditions have been satisfied, the consent will become operative 
from the date of that written notification, subject to the conditions of consent, as 
detailed in Part B Conditions of Consent (once the consent is operational). 

 

38



 

 

PART B – CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

SCHEDULE 1A 

APPROVED DEVELOPMENT/DESIGN MODIFICATIONS/COVENANTS AND 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

Note:  Some conditions in Schedule A are to be satisfied prior to issue of a Construction 
Certificate and some are to be satisfied prior to issue of Occupation Certificate, where 
indicated. 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2019/996 dated 6 September 2019 and the following drawings 
prepared by Bureau SRH Architecture: 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

DA04, 04 Proposed Roof Plan 04/03/2020 

DA05, 04 Proposed Ground & First Floor Plans 04/03/2020 

DA06, 04 Proposed Elevations 04/03/2020 

DA07, 04 Proposed Sections 04/03/2020 

and as amended by the conditions of this consent. 

(b) In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and 
supplementary documentation, the plans will prevail. 

(2) COMPLIANCE WITH VOLUNTARY PLANNING AGREEMENT 

The
[...]
ing Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

File No: X019228 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) of the 
applications that are to be reported to the Local Planning Panel; applications that have been 
subject to modification applications and appeals of applications determined by the Local 
Planning Panel. 

Attachment A contains a list of applications due to be determined by the Local Planning 
Panel. The list includes the application's reference number, address of the proposal, the 
description of the proposal, the target meeting date and the reason why the application is 
referred to the Local Planning Panel for determination. 

Attachment B contains a summary of Land and Environment Court appeal information 
relating to applications determined by the Local Planning Panel or appeals related to 
deemed refusals of applications that would have been determined by the Local Planning 
Panel. 

Attachment C contains a list of applications for modification lodged in third quarter 2019/20 
on previous Local Planning Panel approvals. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Applications to be Reported to the Local Planning Panel 

Attachment B. Appeals Related to the Local Planning Panel 

Attachment C. List of Modification Applications Related to the Local Planning Panel 
Approvals 

  

1

Item 4.



Local Planning Panel 10 June 2020 
 

Background 

1. There are currently 23 development applications lodged with the City that are to be 
considered and determined by the Local Planning Panel (as at 25 May 2020). The 
application list is sorted by target meeting date. The list is provided in Attachment A. 

2. Details of new Land and Environment Court appeals that relate to Local Planning 
Panel decisions or applications that were due to be determined by the Local Planning 
Panel but were subject of a deemed refusal appeal are provided in Attachment B. 
Additionally, on-going or completed matters will have the status or outcome listed in 
the table (as at 14 May 2020).  

3. There were four modifications lodged in the third quarter of 2019/20 related to Local 
Planning Panel approvals. One remains under assessment. This list is provided in 
Attachment C.  

Relevant Legislation 

4. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

GRAHAM JAHN AM 

Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

James Farrar, Administration Officer 

2



Attachment A 

Applications to be Reported to the Local 

Planning Panel 

 

3



Applications to be reported to the Local Planning Panel 

Application 
number 

Address Description Meeting target Reason for LPP 
determination 

D/2019/1082               1049 Bourke Street  
WATERLOO  NSW  2017 

Concept DA seeking in principle approval for demolition and for a 
concept building envelope to a height of approximately 22m, with 
indicative basement car-parking, ground level retail, servicing and 
accommodation entries and boarding rooms on upper levels. This 
application is for Integrated Development requiring the approval of 
Water NSW under the Water Management Act 2000. 

01/07/2020 Sensitive development. 
VPA 

D/2020/18                 160B Glebe Point Road  
GLEBE  NSW  2037 

Change of use of an existing dwelling to a six room boarding house 
and associated works, including demolition, alterations and additions 
and fit-out. 

01/07/2020 Departure from 
development standards 

D/2019/1470               274-276 Glebe Point Road  
GLEBE  NSW  2037 

Change of use of the existing building to a boarding house and 
associated alterations and additions 

01/07/2020 Contentious development 

D/2019/1159               94-104 Epsom Road  
ZETLAND  NSW  2017 

Tree removal, excavation, remediation, shoring and piling to 
facilitate the future construction of three 4 to 14 storey mixed use 
buildings with 2 basement levels propos
[...]
cations Related to 

Local Planning Panel Approvals 

 

12



List of Modification Applications lodged on Local Planning Panel Approvals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Application 
number 

Address Description Lodgement date Status 

D/2018/360/B              29-33 Bourke Road 
ALEXANDRIA 

Section 4.55 (1) - Various errors 21/01/2020 Approved 

D/2018/222/C              11 Gadigal Avenue 
WATERLOO 

Section 4.55(1A) to enclose balconies and reconfigure internal 
layouts of 10 apartments to achieve Liveable Housing Australia 
Platinum accreditation. 

12/02/2020 Approved 

D/2019/623/A              140 Commonwealth 
Street 

SURRY HILLS 

S 4.55 (1) To remove condition 18b as it was a council error. 03/03/2020 Approved 

D/2017/240/B              444-450 Gardeners Road 

ALEXANDRIA 

Section 4.55(1A) - Delete deferred commencement conditions 
1(b) and 2. Modify conditions 1 and 15 to reflect the introduction 
of plenums and the subsequent reduced ceiling heights. 

10/03/2020 Under Assessment 

13


	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Development Application: 40 Princess Avenue, Rosebery - D/2019/996
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Draft Voluntary Planning Agreement
	Attachment - C - draft Planning Agreement - 40 Princess Ave Rosebery.PDF
	CONTENTS
	CLAUSE PAGE
	BETWEEN:
	BACKGROUND
	THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

	1. INTERPRETATION
	1.1 Definitions
	1.2 Rules for interpreting this document
	(a) A reference to:
	(i) a legislative provision or legislation (including subordinate legislation) is to that provision or legislation as amended, re-enacted or replaced, and includes any subordinate legislation issued under it;
	(ii) a document (including this document) or agreement, or a provision of a document (including this document) or agreement, is to that document, agreement or provision as amended, supplemented, replaced or novated;
	(iii) a party to this document o
[...]
oyee and employer between the parties.
	(b) Nothing in this document creates any form of trust arrangement or fiduciary duty between the City and the Developer.
	(c) No party has the authority to bind any other party by any representation, declaration or admission, or to make any contract or commitment on behalf of any other party or to pledge any other party’s credit.

	17. Severance
	18. Preservation of existing rights
	19. Waiver of rights
	(a) no other conduct of a party (including a failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, the right) operates as a waiver of the right or otherwise prevents the exercise of the right;
	(b) a waiver of a right on one or more occasions does not operate as a waiver of that right if it arises again; and
	(c) the exercise of a right does not prevent any further exercise of that right or of any other right.

	20. No fetter
	Schedule 1
	Agreement Details
	SCHEDULE 2
	Requirements under the Act and Regulation (clause 2)




	4 Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications
	Attachment A - Applications to be Reported to the Local Planning Panel
	Attachment B - Appeals Related to the Local Planning Panel
	Attachment C - List of Modification Applications Related to Local Planning Panel Approvals






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 38 

 Wednesday 10 June 2020 

 Notice Date 3 June 2020 

 



Wednesday 10 June 2020 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 40 Princess Avenue, Rosebery - D/2019/996 ....................... 4 

4. Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications ......................................... 5 

Present 

Mr Richard Pearson (Chair), Mr Shaun Carter, Ms Penny Murray and Associate Professor Amelia 
Thorpe. 

At the commencement of business at 5.00 pm, those present were:- 

Mr Pearson, Mr Carter, Ms Murray and A/Prof Thorpe. 

The Director City Planning, Development and Transport was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 

Remote Meeting 

The Chair advised that the meeting was being held via audio visual links, with Panel members, 
relevant staff and those addressing the Panel attending the meeting remotely. 



 3 Wednesday 10 June 2020 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 20 May 2020, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting. 



Wednesday 10 June 2020 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 40 Princess Avenue, Rosebery - D/2019/996 

The Panel resolved that: 

(A) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to determine Development Application 
No. D/2019/996, following the conclusion of the public exhibition of the draft Voluntary 
Planning Agreement and considering any public submissions received in response; 

(B) if the Chief Executive Officer determines to approve the application, pursuant to Section 
4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, a deferred commencement 
consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2019/996 subject to the conditions set 
out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was recommended for deferred commencement approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposed development is for a secondary dwelling which is permitted with consent in the 
R1 General Residential zone. 

(C) The proposed development complies with the 9m height of buildings control and the 1.25:1 
floor space ratio control pursuant to clauses 4.3, 4.4 and 6.14 of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012. The proposed development complies with the 5.4m height and built 
form controls contained in provision 4.1.6 of the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

(D) The proposed development complies with all the relevant planning controls. It provides an 
appropriate form that responds to its context. It has no unacceptable adverse amenity 
impacts and satisfies provisions pertaining to design excellence and clause 6.14(3) of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2019/996 

Speaker 

Mr Harry Henshaw-Hill (Bureau SRH) – on behalf of the applicant. 



 5 Wednesday 10 June 2020 
 

 

Item 4   Report to the Local Planning Panel - Status of Applications 

The Panel resolved that the subject report be received and noted. 

Carried unanimously. 

X019228 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.11 pm. 

CHAIR 


